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2010 Annual Meeting of NE-1040
Project No. and Title:  Plant-parasitic Nematode Management as a Component of Sustainable Soil Health Programs in Horticultural and Field Crop Production Systems
Location and Date:  Northampton, Massachusetts


26-27 October 2010

Members of NE 1040
Administrative Advisor 
· Magnarelli, Louis (Louis.Magnarelli@po.state.ct.us) – Connecticut Agric. Exp. Station

Chair
· Mitkowski, Nathaniel (mitkowski@uri.edu) – University of Rhode Island
Recording Secretary
· Dickson, Don (dwd@ufl.edu) – University of Florida

Participants
· Abawi, George (Gsa1@nysaes.cornell.edu) – Cornell University, Geneva, NY

· Bernard, Ernest (ebernard@utk.edu) – University of Tennessee

· Bird, George (birdg@msu.edu) – Michigan State University

· Burelle, Nancy (nancy.burelle@ars.usda.gov) – USDA ARS, Florida
· Senyu Chen Chenx099@umn.edu) – University of Minnesota
· Parwinder Grewal (grewal.4@osu.edu) – Ohio State University

· Halbrendt, John (Jmh23@psu.edu) – Penn State University, Fruit Res & Ed Ctr

· Huettel, Robin (Huettro@auburn.edu) – Auburn University

· Kotcon, Jim (Jkotcon@wvu.edu) – West Virginia University

· LaMondia, Jim (James.LaMondia@po.state.ct.us) – Connecticut Agric. Exp. Station

· Meyer, Susan (susan.l.meyer@ars.usda.gov) – USDA ARS, Beltsville, MD

· Neher, Deborah (Deborah.neher@uvm.edu) – University of Vermont
· Preston, James (Jpreston@ufl.edu) – University of Florida

· Thies, Judy (judy.thies@ars.usda.gov) – USDA ARS, Charleston, SC

· Wick, Robert (rwick@pltpath.umass.edu) – University of Massachusetts

Members who attended meeting included George Abawi, George Bird, Senyu Chen, Don Dickson, Parwinder Grewal, John Halbrendt, Robin Huettel, Jim Kotcon, Jim LaMondia, Louis Magnarelli, Nathaniel Mitkowski, Deborah Neher, Robert Wick.  
Tuesday 26 October (morning and afternoon)
Robert Wick, local arrangements host, welcomed the group.  The meeting was held at The Hotel Northampton, Northampton, Massachusetts.

The meeting was called to order by Nathaniel Mitkowski, chair and the meeting agenda was approved with Don Dickson serving as recording secretary.  
Louis Magnarelli, administrative advisor, discussed national issues pertaining to funding from Federal Agencies.  He requested that the NE 1014 Committee report and minutes be filed before Christmas 2010.  

Participant oral reports followed:

Presenters:  Robert Wick, Deborah Neher, Nathaniel Mitkowski, George Abawi, George Bird, Robin Huettel, Don Dickson, Senyu Chen, John Halbrendt, Jim Kotcon, and Jim LaMondia.  
Wednesday 27 October

Oral reports: Parwinder Grewal.

Business Meeting:

The business meeting was called to order by Nathaniel Mitkowski.  An invitation for hosting the 2011 annual meeting in Burlington, VT was received from Deborah Neher.  It was moved by George Abawi that we accept the invitation to meet at a facility of Deborah’s choosing (probably the Sheraton Hotel).  Jim LaMondia seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.  

It was suggested that the 2012 meeting be hosted by Jim LaMondia in Connecticut.

It was agreed that in future meetings the Chair and Secretary each serve 2 year terms.  George Bird volunteered to serve as Chair and Senyu Chen volunteered to serve as recording secretary for 2011 and 1012. 

The motion passed unanimously.
A hardy thank you was extended to Robert Wick for hosting NE1040 in Northampton, Massachusetts.  The arrangements at The Hotel Northampton were excellent.  

Robin Huettel announced that she would likely retire from Auburn University sometime in 2011, and that she would not participate further in project research of NE 1040 in 2011.  Her outstanding contributions to the scope of research for projects NE 1019 and 1040 were acknowledged.  Committee members wish her well as she moves forward in retirement.
The meeting adjourned at 10:30 am.
